180   of IGST levy Notification No. 
01/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017 for the subject goods should not be rejected 
and IGST rate under Schedule III –  Sr. No. 40 of said notification should not be levied.

1.23.4 Differential duty amount of Rs. 64,92,31,496/- (Rupees Sixty Four Crore Ninety Two 
Lakh Thirty One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Six only) with respect to the items covered 
under Bill of entry as mentioned in Annexure-A of this notice should not be demanded under 
Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest as per Section 28AA 
of the Customs Act, 1962 

1.23.5 The subject goods as detailed in Annexure-A of this notice having a total assessable 
value of Rs. 297,95,85,444/- (Rupees Two Hundred Ninety Seven Crore Ninety Five Lacs 
Eighty  Five  Thousand  Four  Hundred  Forty  Four  only) should  not  be  held  liable  for 
confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

1.23.6 Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under Section 1124(a) and/or 114A of 
the Customs Act, 1962.

1.23.7 Penalty should not be imposed on the importer under Section 114AA of the Customs

[...]

the penalty under Section 112(a), 114A, 114AA and 117 of the Customs Act, 1962 on the 
importer are not sustainable and are liable to be set aside. 

6. In view above, I pass the following order:

ORDER

6.1 I order that the demand for differential duty amounting to Rs. 64,92,31,496/- (Rupees 
Sixty Four Crore Ninety Two Lakh Thirty One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Six only) 
from the importer M/s. JB Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Limited under Section 28(4) of the 
Customs Act, 1962, is not sustainable and is hereby dropped.

6.2 I order that the proposal to levy interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 
1962, is dropped, as the principal demand does not survive.

6.3 I order that the proposal to confiscate the goods covered under the Bills of Entry listed 
in Annexure-A of the SCN having a total assessable value of Rs. 297,95,85,444/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred Ninety Seven Crore Ninety Five Lacs Eighty Five Thousand Four Hundred 
Forty Four only) under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962, is not maintainable and is 
hereby dropped.

6.4 I order that the proposal to impose penalties on M/s JB Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals 
Limited under Sections 112(a), 114A, 114AA and /or 117 of the Customs Act, 1962, is not